
 
 

 

 
 
 
To: Councillor Ian Yuill, Chairperson; Councillor Anne Stirling; Vice Chairperson; Councillor Christian 

Allard, Councillor Gillian Owen (Aberdeenshire Council), Councillor Gwyneth Petrie (Aberdeenshire 

Council), Councillor Miranda Radley (ACC), Professor George Boyne (ONE), Ms Jennifer Craw (ONE) 
and Sir Ian Wood (ONE).  
 

 
Aberdeen City Council Substitute Members:-  Councillors Ryan Houghton, M.Tauqeer Malik and 
Alexander McLellan. 
 

 

Aberdeenshire Council Substitute Members:-  Councillors John Cox, Isobel Davidson and Allison 
Evison. 
 

ONE Substitute Members:- Stanley Morrice, Professor Steven Olivier and 1 vacancy to be confirmed. 
 
 

Please note that a substitute member may only participate in the meeting when a substantive 
member is absent. 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN, 30 August 2024  
 

ABERDEEN CITY REGION DEAL JOINT COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the ABERDEEN CITY REGION DEAL JOINT COMMITTEE are 
requested to meet in Committee Room 2 - Town House on FRIDAY, 6 SEPTEMBER 

2024 at 9.30am. This is a hybrid meeting and Members may also attend remotely. 

  

 

ALAN THOMSON 

INTERIM CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 
 

The meetings will be recorded and thereafter published on the Council’s website, using 

the meeting link. 
 

B U S I N E S S 
 

1   Welcome and Apologies   

 

2   Determination of Urgent Business (If any)   
 

3   Determination of Exempt Business (If any)   
 

4   Declarations of Interest/Transparency Statements   

 Members are required to intimate any Declarations of Interest or Transparency 
Statements in respect of the items on today’s agenda. 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

5   Minute of Previous Meeting of 10 May 2024, for Approval  (Pages 3 - 10) 
 

6   Aberdeen City Region Deal Quarterly Dashboard Update  (Pages 11 - 38) 

 

7   External Transportation Links to Aberdeen South Harbour – Progress Report  
(Pages 39 - 44) 

 

8   ACRD Internal Audit Action Plan  (Pages 45 - 48) 
 

 EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS 

 

9   Digital Connectivity – Memorandum of Understanding  (Pages 49 - 50) 
 

 
 

www.abzdeal.com 

 
Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Mark 

Masson, email mmasson@aberdeencity.gov.uk, or telephone 01224 067556  
 
 

http://www.abzdeal.com/


 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 10 May 2024.  Minute of Meeting of the ABERDEEN CITY REGION DEAL 
JOINT COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Yuill, Chairperson; Councillor Stirling, Vice-

Chairperson; Councillors Allard, Owen, Petrie and Radley; and Mrs Jennifer Craw, 
Professor Steven Olivier (as substitute for Professor George Boyne) and Sir Ian Wood. 
 

Also in Attendance:- Julie Richards-Wood, Stuart Bews, Alan McKay, Mel Booth, Ross 
Stevenson, Aigul Gray, Graham Chandler, Mark Masson and Gogo Okafor (Aberdeen 

City Council);  Councillor Cox, Mary Beattie, Paul Macari, Sarah Rochester, Jamie Dale, 
John Lovie and Colin Harvey (Aberdeenshire Council); Rab Dickson and Paul Finch 
(NESTRANS); Nat Anderson (Opportunity North East), Alastair Camelford and Adam 

Gould (Transport Scotland), Katie Vollbracht (Network Rail) and Professor Richard 
Neilson (National Decommissioning Centre). 

 

 
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 
 

1. The Clerk welcomed everyone to the meeting and advised that apologies for 

absence had been intimated from Alan Wood. 
 

 
APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON 

 
2. The Clerk sought nominations for Chairperson of the Joint Committee, 

whereupon:- 

 
Councillor Anne Stirling, seconded by Councillor Miranda Radley, moved:- 

that Councillor Ian Yuill be appointed as Chairperson of the Joint Committee. 
 
There were no other nominations. 

  
The Joint Committee resolved:- 

to appoint Councillor Yuill as Chairperson. 
 
 

At this juncture, Councillor Yuill assumed the chair. 

 

 
 

The agenda, reports and recording of the meeting associated with this minute can 

be located here. 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of approval, 

these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document will not be 
retrospectively altered. 

 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=546&MId=9316


2 
 

 
ABERDEEN CITY REGION DEAL JOINT COMMITTEE 

10 May 2024 
 
 

 

 
 
 

APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRPERSON 

 
3. The Chairperson sought nominations for the appointment of Vice Chairperson of 

the Joint Committee, whereupon:- 

 
Councillor Christian Allard, seconded by Councillor Gillian Owen, moved:- 

that Councillor Anne Stirling be appointed as Vice Chairperson of the Joint Committee. 
 
There were no other nominations. 

  
The Joint Committee resolved:- 

to appoint Councillor Stirling as Vice Chairperson. 
 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 
 

4. Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest or transparency 

statements in respect of the items on today’s agenda, thereafter the following was 
intimated:- 

(1) Mrs Jennifer Craw made a transparency statement indicating that she had a 
connection to any issues affecting Opportunity North East, in particular matters 

relating to the Food Hub, BioAberdeen and the new Energy Transition Zone (ETZ), 
which may arise during the meeting, by virtue of her being a Board Member of 
ONE, BioAberdeen Ltd and ETZ Ltd. However, having applied the objective test 

she did not consider that she had an interest to declare and would remain in the 
meeting. This was because, in practice, funding was allocated by agreement with 

government and in line with the tripartite agreement;  
(2) Mrs Jennifer Craw on behalf of Sir Ian Wood and Professor Steven Olivier made 

a transparency statement indicating that they both had a connection to any issues 

affecting Opportunity North East, in particular matters relating to the Food Hub, 
BioAberdeen and the new Energy Transition Zone (ETZ), which may arise during 

the meeting, by virtue of them being Board Members of ONE and Sir Ian Wood 
also being a Board Member of ETZ Ltd. However, having applied the objective 
test she indicated that they did not consider that they had an interest to declare 

and would remain in the meeting. This was because, in practice, funding was 
allocated by agreement with government and in line with the tripartite agreement. 

in addition, Professor Steven Olivier advised that the National Subsea Centre was 
part of Robert Gordon University, at which he was an employee; 

(3) Councillor Owen made a transparency statement, by virtue of being a Board 

Member of Opportunity North East. Having applied the objective test she had 
concluded that she did not have an interest to declare and she would remain in 

the meeting; and 
(4) Councillor Allard made a transparency statement, by virtue of being a Board 

Member of Opportunity North East. Having applied the objective test he had 

Page 4



3 
 

 
ABERDEEN CITY REGION DEAL JOINT COMMITTEE 

10 May 2024 
 
 

 

 
 
 

concluded that he did not have an interest to declare and he would remain in the 

meeting.    
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 9 FEBRUARY 2024, FOR APPROVAL 
 

5. The Joint Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 9 February 

2024, for approval. 
 
The Joint Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute. 

 
 
ABERDEEN CITY REGION DEAL QUARTERLY PROGRESS UPDATE 

 
6. With reference to article 4 of the minute of the previous meeting of 9 February 

2024, the Joint Committee had before it a report which provided an update in relation to 
the progress of the last quarter of the Aberdeen City Region Deal Programme under the 
headings Governance, Milestones, Benefits and Finance. The report also included (1) a 

visual Summary Dashboard; (2) each projects progress contained within Appendix A; 
and (3) the Memorandum of Understanding relating to 5G projects progress contained 

within Appendix B 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Joint Committee –   
(a) note the content of the Programme and Projects Update at Appendix A; and  

(b)  note the update of 5G projects funded by the additional investment from Scottish 
Government Memorandum of Understanding in relation to Digital Programme for 
the Aberdeen City Region. 

 
The Joint Committee heard from Stuart Bews, ACRD Programme Manager who 

highlighted the key information from the report, specifically regarding the UK 
Government’s local growth interventions in Scotland; the UK Parliament’s Scottish Affairs 
Committee inquiry into City and Growth Deals; and the procurement process relating to 

project Gigabit which had commenced.  
 
The Joint Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations. 
 

 
NATIONAL DECOMMISSIONING CENTRE - PRESENTATION OF 5-YEAR 

ANNIVERSARY 
 
7. The Joint Committee received a presentation from Professor Richard Neilson, in 

relation to the National Decommissioning Centre (NDC). 

Page 5



4 
 

 
ABERDEEN CITY REGION DEAL JOINT COMMITTEE 

10 May 2024 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 

Professor Neilson made reference to the partnership between the Net Zero Technolog y 
Centre and the University of Aberdeen; the funding received from the Aberdeen City 
Region Deal (£12.7m) and the University of Aberdeen (£8m), explaining that the facility 

was launched in January 2019 and was an interdisciplinary research centre which aimed 
for match funding from the industry, supported with approximately £4m of infrastructure 

funding from the Scottish Government’s Decommissioning Challenge Fund. 
 
He advised that the ambition was to be a global leader in research and development, to 

transform decommissioning and mature field management, however, the energy 
transition and sustainability were critical factors as they moved towards energy 

integration and net zero emissions. 
 
Professor Neilson explained that the NDC was a unique global hub, made reference to 

the partnerships which had evolved over the past five years; provided information in 
relation to various technology projects undertaken including underwater laser cutting, the 

barrier qualification test chamber and the NDC PhD Research programme; explained 
that their location and facilities were in Newburgh and included their Marine Simulator 
outlining the work around new floating wind concepts and data visualisation. 

 
Professor Neilson responded to a question regarding the balancing of the costs of 

decommissioning and looking to future energy transition sustainability. 
 
The Joint Committee resolved:- 

(i) to thank Professor Neilson for his informative presentation; and 
(ii) agreed to circulate the presentation slides to the members. 

 
 
DIGITAL STAKEHOLDER LEAD POST 

 
8. The Joint Committee had before it a report by the Programme Manager which 

sought approval to allocate funding from ACRD Digital theme to extend the post of Digital 
Stakeholder Lead post up to September 2026. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Joint Committee delegate authority to the Head of Finance, Aberdeenshire 

Council as Section 95 Officer of the Deal to allocate up to £130,000 from the existing 
Digital Theme Funding to resource the costs relating to the Digital Stakeholder Lead 
Officer post until end of September 2026. 

 
Paul Macari, Head of Planning and Economy provided a summary of the report. 

 
The Joint Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendation. 

 

Page 6



5 
 

 
ABERDEEN CITY REGION DEAL JOINT COMMITTEE 

10 May 2024 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
EXTERNAL TRANSPORTATION LINKS TO ABERDEEN SOUTH HARBOUR – 
PROGRESS REPORT 
 

9. With reference to article 13 of the minute of the previous meeting of 9 February 

2024, the Joint Committee had before it a report by Ross Stevenson, Senior Engineer 

which provided an update on timescales and the project finance costs. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Joint Committee note, in line with the Aberdeen City Region Deal Joint 
Committee meeting of 8 September 2023, the current update on the timescales and 

project finance costs including the Appendix 1 – ASHLR Stage 3 Exhibition Panels - April 
2024. 
 

The Joint Committee heard from Alan McKay, Team Leader Roads Project who provided 
a summary of the report, specifically referencing the Stage 3 Assessment and outline 

business case, a public exhibition held between 8 April to 6 May in Torry United Free 
Church and an in-person event held on 15 April with landowners, tenants and 
stakeholders. 

 
In response to a question, Mr McKay indicated that the focus would be on limiting the 

impact of future road closures and diversion routes but making progress with project 
construction. He advised that a further report would be submitted in September 2024. 
 
The Joint Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendation contained within the report and outlined above. 

 
 
MOU HOUSING ANNUAL UPDATE 

 
10. The Joint Committee had before it a report by Mel Booth, Senior Housing Strategy 

Officer which provided an update on the progress in relation to the housing workstream 
of the Memorandum of Understanding, which was a Scottish Government commitment 
to invest a further £254M over the same 10-year period as the City Region Deal. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Joint Committee – 
(a) note annual update in relation to the Memorandum of Understanding for Housing; 

and  

(b) agree that no further annual updates in relation to Housing Infrastructure Fund to 
be provided to Joint Committee unless new projects qualifying criteria for HIF are 

identified and pursued. 
 
Mel Booth provided an overview of the report making reference to recent conversations 

with the Scottish Government in relation to the Housing Infrastructure Fund Joint 

Page 7



6 
 

 
ABERDEEN CITY REGION DEAL JOINT COMMITTEE 

10 May 2024 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Committee. She advised that Aberdeen City and Aberdeenshire Councils had been 

unable to identify any sites that were eligible for funding, however both local authorities 
were committed to identifying projects to utilise the funding. 
 
The Joint Committee resolved:- 

(i) to approve recommendation (a) above; and 

(ii) to continue to receive an annual update report in relation to the Housing 
Infrastructure Fund. 

 

 
SCOTTISH GOVERNMENT ADDITIONAL INVESTMENT UPDATE – TRANSPORT 

PROJECTS 
 
11. With reference to article 10 of the minute of the previous meeting of 9 February 

2024, the Joint Committee had before it a report by Paul Finch, Nestrans which provided 
an update on the progress of projects being taken forward through the additional Scottish 

Government investment announced alongside the Aberdeen City Region Deal.  
 
The report covered progress on the A90/A937 Laurencekirk Junction Improveme nt 

Scheme and the investment in the rail network to improve services between Aberdeen 
and the Central Belt. Transport Scotland’s update reports were appended to the cover 

report, alongside recent correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Joint Committee note the update in the report. 
 

Paul Finch outlined the key information from the report making reference to the 
announcement in the Scottish Parliament confirming that the implementation works for 
the current year had been paused due to budget constraints, however business case 

preparation and design works were continuing but would still have an impact on the 
deliverability of the scheme; and that in terms of the Laurencekirk Junction scheme, 

Aberdeenshire Council’s formal objection had been lifted. 
 
The Joint Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendation. 
 

 
INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2024 
 

12. The Joint Committee had before it a report by the Programme Manager which 

outlined the recommendations of the 2024 Internal Audit report which considered the 

internal processes of the Local Authorities supporting delivery of the Deal, and provided 
an update on the matters already resolved and the wider control and governance 
framework embedded within each project. 

 

Page 8



7 
 

 
ABERDEEN CITY REGION DEAL JOINT COMMITTEE 

10 May 2024 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The report recommended:- 

That the Joint Committee –  
(a) note the update that an Internal Audit has been concluded by the Internal Audit 

Team and will be reported to both Councils Audit Committees at their next 

meeting;  
(b) note the progress already made by both Local Authorities to implement in full 

recommendations of the Internal Audit report in the areas of Delegated Powers, 
Mitigation of Variances and Project closure reports;  

(c) note the wider control environment in place for each project which sits outwith the 

Local Authorities and provides additional assurance over the control of public 
funds;  

(d) instruct the Chief Officer - City Development & Regeneration, Aberdeen City 
Council, to report to Joint Committee with an update on progress made in respect 
of any action plan agreed by Aberdeen City and Aberdeenshire Council in relation 

to the internal audit report. 
 

Stuart Bews provided a summary of the report. 
 
Mary Beattie, Head of Finance provided background information regarding the financial 

governance arrangements of the City Region Deal. 
 
The Joint Committee resolved:- 

(i) to approve the recommendations contained within the report outlined above; and 
(ii)  to agree to receive a report at the next meeting on the progress of the implications 

of the recommendations. 
- COUNCILLOR IAN YUILL, Chairperson 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 
 
 

 

 

1. Purpose of the Dashboard report  

To update the Joint Committee on: 

1.1. The progress of the last quarter of the Aberdeen City Region Deal Programme 

under the headings Governance, Finance, Risk and Benefits. Programme 

Dashboard includes a detailed quarterly Financial Summary in Tables 1 to 5. 

2. Recommendations for Action 

It is recommended that the Aberdeen City Region Deal Joint Committee: 

2.1. Notes the content of the quarterly Prog
[...]
106,155 83,306 22,742 12,951 6,046 6,829 5,001 187,591 

Total  -35,687 -42,405 -66,255 -21,498 60,815 108,089 86,472 23,225 24,598 23,333 18,555 8,349 187,591 

 

P
age 36



Part 3: FINANCIAL SUMMARY  
 

 

 

TABLE 5: THE FINANCIAL SUMMARY OF THE 5G DIGITAL POSITION AT Q1 2024/25 BY INDIVIDUAL PROJECT. 

     

TABLE 5: MOU - DIGITAL THEME FINANCE SUMMARY 

Digital Connectivity 
Programme 

Funding 
Source 

Budget 
Q1 Actual 

Expenditure 
Forecast for the 

Year 
Variance 

Variance Notes/ Additional Comments  
£,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 

Port of Aberdeen 5G project  SG (MoU) 800 0 800 0  

Huntly 5G project  SG (MoU) 750 243 750 0  

ONE 5G Pop Up Network  SG (MoU) 112 4 112 0  

 Total 1,662 247 1,662 0  

       

 

SUMMARY 

Funding 
Source 

Budget Actual Q1 Forecast Variance 

£,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 

SG (MoU) 1,662 247 1,662 0 

Total  1,662 247 1,662 0 

  

        

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 38



 
 

 

Report Name 
External Transportation Links to Aberdeen South Harbour – 
Progress Report 

Lead Officer  John Wilson 

Report Author  Ross Stevenson 

Date of Report  6 September 2024 

Governance City Region Deal Joint Committee  

 

 

1: Purpose of the Report  

At the Aberdeen City Region Deal Joint Committee of 8 September 2023 the 

committee instructed: 

 

i. that regular update reports be provided in respect of the timescales and 

project finance costs to each future meeting of the Joint Committee;  

 

The purpose of this report is to update the Joint Committee on timescales and the 

project finance costs. 

 

2: Recommendations for Action  

 
i. Note the ongoing discussions with both Governments with regard to the Outline 

Business Case. 

ii. Note the progress of the scheme with regard to the ongoing detailed design 

work, Planning Application, and the progression of the Compulsory Purchase 

Order. 

iii. Note the ongoing consideration of traffic management measures restricting 

access by Heavy Good Vehicles to Torry and Cove via the Coast Road, and 

the requirement for any unresolved objections to be reported to the Aberdeen 

City Council Net Zero, Environment and Transport Committee. 

 

 

3: Summary of Key Information  

i. Following consideration by the Joint Committee the Aberdeen South Harbour 

Link Road Design Manual for Roads and Bridges (DMRB) Stage 3 Scheme 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



 

 

3: Summary of Key Information  

Assessment and Updated Outline Business Case have been submitted to the 

governments. Feedback on the OBC has been received and discussions to 

allow progression of the project beyond Full Business Case are ongoing. 

ii. The detailed design for the project continues to progress with the first phase 

alignment design, fencing, road restraint systems, earthworks, pavement, traffic 

signs & road markings, and street lighting packages all completed. 

iii. Further drainage, traffic, topographic and Ground Penetrating Radar surveys 

have been progressed since the project was last reported to the Joint 

Committee in May 2024. 

Hareness Road/ Coast Road Junction Design 

iv. As part of the ongoing detailed design process and in parallel with the 

Constructability and Phasing assessment, it was identified that by altering the 

alignment of the southern section of Coast Road, relocating the junction further 

south, the main through road alignment could be adjusted and lowered, this 

significantly reduces the impact on Hareness Place and the associated impact 

on properties accessed from it. 

DMRB Stage 3 Junction Design 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 40



 

 

3: Summary of Key Information  

 

Revised Detailed Design Layout 
 

 
 

Planning Application 

v. A planning application for the project was submitted to Aberdeen City Council 

on 20 May, this application was subsequently validated on Monday 27 May 

2024. Nine consultees raised feedback on the submission with one further letter 

of support. Further documen
[...]
 operate safely with access for all maintained under one-way traffic 

restrictions, however, early indications suggest that there may be time and cost 

savings associated with the closure of Coast Road for an extended period 

during construction. 

xi. Further work is being undertaken on this subject, including the progression of 

the design of the western abutment and foundations of the new railway bridge 

structure, and consultation with Port of Aberdeen, Energy Transition Zone and 

Aberdeen Hydrogen Hub, each of which are likely to have construction activities 

progressing simultaneously. 

Permanent Traffic Management 

xii. At its meeting of 9 February 2024 the Joint Committee agreed to “Instruct the 

Chief Officer – Capital, Aberdeen City Council, following consultation with the 

Chief Officer - Operations and Protective Services, to consider the viability of 

further restricting access by Heavy Good Vehicles to Torry and Cove via the 

Coast Road and bring a report to the Joint Committee on any proposals.” 

xiii. An Automatic Number Plate Recognition ANPR traffic survey was undertaken 

throughout the area between 2 July and 4 July 2024. This survey will be 

supplemented by a further validation survey to carried out in September and 

used to update the paramics model for the area. 

xiv. The traffic survey will inform the considerations for any potential traffic 

restrictions identified. Should restrictions be considered necessary the Chief 

Officer Operations and Protective Services, under delegated powers can 

commence the statutory procedure to promote a Traffic Regulation Order 

reporting any unresolved objections to the Net Zero, Environment and 

Page 42



 

 

3: Summary of Key Information  

Transport Committee. An update on the proposals will be included to a future 

meeting of the Aberdeen City Region Deal Joint Committee. 

Programme and Milestones 

i. Current progress on the project is to programme and the milestones remain 

as follows: 

 
Project Milestones Current Date 

Structure – Technical Approval (ACC and Network Rail) 07/11/2024 

Complete Detailed Design  01/11/2024 

Post Design Public Exhibition  01/11/2024 

Supplier Selection – Complete SPD  11/09/2024 

Issue of Invitation to Tender  13/01/2025 

Conclusion of statutory processes 20/12/2024 

Final Business Case 01/04/2025 

Major Milestone: Road Infrastructure Open for use 12/02/2027 

  

 

4: Finance and Risk 

i. Ongoing global factors are having a significant impact on the supply of 

construction materials with associated impact on overall scheme costs, as 

such the Project Team will regularly review the scheme cost estimate. 

ii. Following award of the construction contracts the financial profile for the 

project will be updated and the Joint Committee will be updated as part of the 

regular progress updates. 

iii. Timescale risks associated with the statutory approvals and the acquisition of 

third party land remain. 

 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 44



 
 

 

Report Name ACRD Internal Audit Action Plan 

Lead Officer  Stuart Bews 

Report Author  Stuart Bews 

Date of Report  6 September 2024 

Governance City Region Deal Joint Committee 

 

1: Purpose of the Report  

i. Provide an update on the decisions taken by Audit Committees of 

Aberdeen City and Aberdeenshire Council by way of an Action plan of 

all agreed actions. 

 

2: Recommendations for Action  

It is recommended that the Joint Committee: 

 
i. Notes progress made towards implementing agreed recommendations 

of the Internal Audit report dated 25 March 2024 and; 

ii. Instructs the Aberdeen City Region Deal Programme Manager to 

continue to report on progress at each Joint Committee until all the 

agreed recommendations of the Internal Audit report have been 

accepted as implemented by the Internal Audit team.  

 

3: Summary of Key Information  

i. An Internal Audit is undertaken every 2 years on the A
[...]
Aberdeen City Region Deal Quarterly Dashboard Update
	7 External Transportation Links to Aberdeen South Harbour – Progress Report
	8 ACRD Internal Audit Action Plan
	9 Digital Connectivity – Memorandum of Understanding



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 6 September 2024.  Minute of Meeting of the ABERDEEN CITY 

REGION DEAL JOINT COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Ian Yuill, 
Chairperson; Councillor Anne Stirling, Vice-Chairperson; Councillors Christian 

Allard, Gillian Owen and Gwyneth Petrie; and Professor George Boyne, Stanley 
Morrice (as substitute for Jennifer Craw) and Sir Ian Wood. 
 

Also in Attendance:- Stuart Bews, Alan McKay, Ross Stevenson, Aigul Gray, 
Jess Anderson, Mark Masson and Lynis Masson (Aberdeen City Council);  

Councillor John Cox, Alan Wood, Paul Macari, Mary Beattie, Sarah Rochester 
and Jack Rigby (Aberdeenshire Council); Rab Dickson and Paul Finch 
(NESTRANS); and Lindsay McKenzie (Opportunity North East). 

 
 

The agenda, reports and recording of the meeting associated with this 
minute can be located here. 
 

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 

document will not be retrospectively altered. 

 
 

WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 
 

1. The Chairperson welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

 
The Clerk advised that apologies for absence had been intimated from Jennifer Craw 

and Julie Wood. 
 

 
DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS (IF ANY) 
 

2. The Chairperson proposed that the Joint Committee consider item 9 (Digital 

Connectivity – Memorandum of Understanding), with the press and public excluded 

from the meeting.  
 
The Committee resolved:- 

in terms of Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the 
press and public from the meeting during consideration of the above item so as to avoid 

disclosure of information of the classes described in the following paragraph of 
Schedule 7(A) to the Act:- article 8 (paragraph 6). 
 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 
3. Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest or transparency 

statements in respect of the items on today’s agenda, thereafter the following was 

intimated:- 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=546&MId=9317


2 
 

 
ABERDEEN CITY REGION DEAL JOINT COMMITTEE 

6 September 2024 
 
 

 

 
 
 

(1)  Stanley Morrice on behalf of himself, Sir Ian Wood and Professor George Boyne 

made a transparency statement indicating that they had a connection to any 
issues affecting Opportunity North East, in particular matters relating to the Food 
Hub, BioAberdeen and the new Energy Transition Zone (ETZ), which may arise 

during the meeting, by virtue of them being Board Members of ONE and Sir Ian 
Wood also being a Board Member of ETZ Ltd. However, having applied the 

objective test he indicated that they did not consider that they had an interest to 
declare and would remain in the meeting. This was because, in practice, funding 
was allocated by agreement with government and in line with the tripartite 

agreement; 
(2) Councillor Owen made a transparency statement, by virtue of being a Board 

Member of Opportunity North East. Having applied the objective test she had 
concluded that she did not have an interest to declare and she would remain in 
the meeting; and 

(3) Councillor Allard made a transparency statement, by virtue of being a Board 
Member of Opportunity North East. Having applied the objective test he had 

concluded that he did not have an interest to declare and he would remain in the 
meeting. 

 

 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 10 MAY 2024, FOR APPROVAL 

 
4. The Joint Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 10 May 

2024, for approval. 

 
The Joint Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute. 
 
 
ABERDEEN CITY REGION DEAL QUARTERLY DASHBOARD UPDATE 
 

5. With reference to article 6 of the minute of the previous meeting of 10 May 2024, 

the Joint Committee had before it a report which provided an update in relation to the 
progress of the last quarter of the Aberdeen City Region Deal Programme under the 

headings Governance, Milestones, Benefits and Finance. The report also included a 
Programme Dashboard and a detailed quarterly Financial Summary in Tables 1 to 5. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Joint Committee notes the content of the quarterly Programme Dashboard. 

 
The Joint Committee heard from Stuart Bews, ACRD Programme Manager who 

highlighted the key information from the report, specifically regarding the progress on 
the construction relating to Seedpod, advising that it would be completed by the end of 
2024 with a launch event and opening being held around March/April 2025.  

 



3 
 

 
ABERDEEN CITY REGION DEAL JOINT COMMITTEE 

6 September 2024 
 
 

 

 
 
 

In relation to BioHub occupancy, Stuart advised that there were currently two significant 

tenants but discussions were ongoing. 
 
The Joint Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendation. 
 

 
EXTERNAL TRANSPORTATION LINKS TO ABERDEEN SOUTH HARBOUR – 
PROGRESS REPORT 

 
6. With reference to article 9 of the minute of the previous meeting of 10 May 2024, 

the Joint Committee had before it a report by Ross Stevenson, Senior Engineer which 
provided an update on timescales and the project finance costs. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Joint Committee – 

(a) note the ongoing discussions with both Governments with regard to the Outline 
Business Case;  

(b) note the progress of the scheme with regard to the ongoing detailed design 

work, Planning Application, and the progression of the Compulsory Purchase 
Order; and  

(c) note the ongoing consideration of traffic management measures restricting 
access by Heavy Good Vehicles to Torry and Cove via the Coast Road, and the 
requirement for any unresolved objections to be reported to the Aberdeen City 

Council Net Zero, Environment and Transport Committee. 
 

The Joint Committee heard from Alan McKay, Team Leader Roads Project who 
provided a summary of the report, specifically regarding design refinement at the 
Hareness coast road junction, the planning application process, noting that decision in 

this regard would be taken in the Autumn and the implications an disruption relating to 
traffic management 

 
In response to a question, Mr McKay indicated that the project at this time would be 
fully funded from the budget that was allocated. 

 
The Joint Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that any changes or potential risks with the project would be reported to 
members; and  

(ii) to otherwise approve the recommendations contained within the report, outlined 

above. 
 

 
ACRD INTERNAL AUDIT ACTION PLAN 
 



4 
 

 
ABERDEEN CITY REGION DEAL JOINT COMMITTEE 

6 September 2024 
 
 

 

 
 
 

7. The Joint Committee had before it a report which provided an update on the 

decisions taken by the Audit Committees of Aberdeen City and Aberdeenshire Council 
by way of an Action Plan of all agreed actions. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Joint Committee –  

(a) notes progress made towards implementing agreed recommendations of the 
Internal Audit report dated 25 March 2024 and;  

(b) instructs the Aberdeen City Region Deal Programme Manager to continue to 

report on progress at each Joint Committee until all the agreed 
recommendations of the Internal Audit report have been accepted as 

implemented by the Internal Audit team. 
 
Stuart Bews provided a summary of the report and responded to questions from 

members, noting that  the annual benefits realisation report would be submitted along 
with the annual report to the next meeting in November 2024. 

 
The Joint Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations contained within the report, outlined above. 

 
 

In accordance with Article 2 of this minute, the following item was 
considered with the press and public excluded.  

 

 
DIGITAL CONNECTIVITY – MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 

 
8. The Joint Committee had before it a report which advised that the Aberdeen City 

Region Deal Programme Management Office had been informed verbally by Scottish 

Government officials that the Scottish Government would not be able to commit any of 
the unallocated Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) Digital Connectivity Funds 

during this financial year. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Joint Committee agree that a letter should be written to Deputy First Minister 
from the Chairperson of the Joint Committee seeking clarification on access to 

Memorandum of Understanding Funding. 
 
Stuart Bews provided a summary of the report. 

 
The Joint Committee resolved:- 

(i) to agree that a letter should be written to the Deputy First Minister from the 
Chairperson and Vice Chairperson of the Joint Committee seeking clarification 
on access to Memorandum of Understanding Funding; and 



5 
 

 
ABERDEEN CITY REGION DEAL JOINT COMMITTEE 

6 September 2024 
 
 

 

 
 
 

(ii) to note that the Aberdeen City Region Deal Programme Manager and Head of 

Planning and Economy, Aberdeenshire Council were to meet with the Deputy 
Director of the Digital Division, Scottish Government to discuss the MOU. 

- COUNCILLOR IAN YUILL, Chairperson 

 
 


